RESOLUTION NO. 3-82-CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO .

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN Shirles Heints ON THE 1st DAY OF February, 1982.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PROPOSED MERGER OF THE FUNCTIONS OF THE TRANSPORTATION COORDINATING COMMITTEE OF GREENE AND MONTGOMERY COUNTIES INTO THE MIAMI VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, a Merger Committee was formed by the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission (MVRPC) to develop a recommendation relative to a merger between the Transportation Coordinating Committee and the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission, and

WHEREAS, this Committee does recommend that such a merger take place, and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville does approve of the Merger Committee's recommendation;

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

SECTION 1. That this jurisdiction approves the proposed merger of the functions of the Transportation Coordinating Committee of Greene and Montgomery Counties (TCC) into the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission (MVRPC), as set forth in the attached "Outline of Proposal re Transportation Coordinating Committee (TCC)" dated 1-4-82, and that this jurisdiction's representatives, including the representatives serving as such on the TCC Board, be and they hereby are directed to take such action on behalf of this jurisdiction, including voting in favor of resolutions, as may seem to them necessary or appropriate to carry out the purposes of such merger.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 1st day of

, 1982.

eyor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 3-82, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 1st day of Televory, 1982.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law

Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

MIAMI VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Outline of Proposal re Transportation • Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Purpose:

To incorporate TCC and its activities into MVRPC.

Proposed Method:

Create an MVRPC committee of MVRPC members called the Transportation Committee, in accordance with the Ohio Revised Code and MVRPC Constitution (to be amended). MVRPC, acting by and through its Transportation Committee, is to be designated a Metropolitan Planning Organization. The Transportation Committee will carry out the urban transportation process in Montgomery and Greene Counties.

Participating units of government:

Greene and Montgomery Counties plus all municipalities and villages located in those counties which are members of MVRPC and which elect to participate and to pay transportation assessments. In addition, townships in those counties may become Transportation Members of MVRPC, eligible to vote on transportation matters only, to the same extent as under present TCC operating procedures.

County Engineers to participate:

County engineers from participating counties shall become Transportation Members of MVRPC, eligible to vote on transportation matters only, to the same extent as under present TCC operating procedures.

Transportation assessment:

MVRPC will separately assess all participating units of government for the transportation function. Counties will pay only for their unincorporated areas which are not otherwise represented by a participating township.

Voting on MVRPC Transportation Committee: Each Transportation Committee member will cast the number of votes equal to the number of representatives the appointing jurisdiction now has on TCC.

Advisory Committees:

As at present (Technical Advisory Committee and Council of Citizens).